Additions  444.81 179.17  2.30  -  626.28

Disposals  -  -  -  -  -

As at March 31, 2023  2,974.61  604.74  23.77  30.71  3,633.83

Additions  360.50  130.62  1.98  -  493.10

Disposals  -  -  -  -  -

As at March 31, 2024  3,335.11  735.36  25.75  30.71  4,126.93

Amortization

As at April 1, 2022  2,234.76  403.11  21.24  14.34  2,673.45

Charge for the year (Refer Note 25)  124.64  201.63  0.39  2.05  328.71

Disposals  -  -  -  -  -

As at March 31, 2023  2,359.40  604.74  21.63  16.39  3,002.16

Charge for the year (Refer Note 25)  254.78  130.62  1.38  2.05  388.83

Disposals  -  -  -  -  -

As at March 31, 2024  2,614.18  735.36  23.01  18.44  3,390.99

Net Block

As at March 31, 2023  615.21  -  2.14  14.32  631.67

As at March 31, 2024  720.93  -  2.74  12.27  735.94

 Film and Program
Broadcasting

Rights

Film Production
Costs, Distribution
and Related Rights

Computer
Software

 Licenses

Note:

(1) On transition to Ind AS (i.e. April 1, 2016), the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all

  Intangible Assets measured as per the previous  GAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of

 Intangible Assets.

[ This space has been intentionally left blank ]

134 Annual Report 2023-2024|

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024
(All amounts are in crores of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Note 6. Right-of-use Assets

Particulars  Total

Gross Carrying Amount

As at April 1, 2022  36.08  89.34  125.42

Additions  -  -  -

Disposals  (2.66)  -  (2.66)

As at March 31, 2023  33.42  89.34  122.76

Additions  0.34  3.42  3.76

Disposals  -  -  -

As at March 31, 2024  33.76  92.76  126.52

Accumulated Depreciation

As at April 1, 2022  18.98  52.92  71.90

Depreciation charge during the year (Refer Note 25)  6.81  17.77  24.58

Disposals  (1.53)  -  (1.53)

As at March 31, 2023  24.26  70.69  94.95

Depreciation charge during the year (Refer Note 25)  6.54  18.33  24.87

Disposals   -  -

As at March 31, 2024  30.80  89.02  119.82

Net Carrying Amount as at March 31, 2023  9.16  18.65  27.81

Net Carrying Amount as at March 31, 2024  2.96  3.74  6.70

Building
 Plant &

Machinery

Note 6.1. Intangible Assets under development

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Intangible Assets under development  137.37  131.26

   137.37 131.26

Movement of Intangible Assets under development

Opening Balance  131.26  244.05

Additions  136.73  125.08

Less: Transfers to Intangible assets  (130.62)  (237.87)

Closing Balance 137.37 131.26

135 | Annual Report 2023-2024

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024
(All amounts are in crores of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Intangible Assets under development Ageing Schedule:

Less than
1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years Total

As at March 31, 2024, amount in Intangible Assets under
development for a period:

Particulars

Projects in progress 120.85 16.52 - - 137.37

Less than
1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years Total

As at March 31, 2023, amount in Intangible Assets under
development for a period:

Particulars

Projects in progress 125.08 6.18 - - 131.26

Note:

1) The Intangible Assets under development represents cost of movies under production and software and there
  are no projects where activity has been suspended.

2) There are no projects in progress, whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its
 original budget.

[ This space has been intentionally left blank ]

136 Annual Report 2023-2024|

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024
(All amounts are in crores of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Note 7. Financial Assets (Non-current)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2024

[…]

Trade Receivables  USD 1.78 148.47 2.40 197.17

Trade Receivables  SGD  0.02  1.18  0.02  1.26

Trade Receivables  ZAR  0.22  0.97  1.04  4.81

Trade Receivables  GBP  0.00  0.21  0.00  0.20

Trade Payables  AED  -  -  0.00  0.02

Trade Payables  AUD  -  -  0.00  0.05

Trade Payables  USD  -  -  0.00  0.20

Trade Payables  ZAR  -  -  0.04  0.19

EEFC Bank Balance  GBP  0.31  32.21  0.01  1.41

EEFC Bank Balance  ZAR  3.90  17.20  4.35  20.16

EEFC Bank Balance  USD  0.18  15.06  0.62  50.72

March 31, 2023

Amount in
Indian

Rupees

Amount in
Foreign

Currency

March 31, 2024

Amount in
Indian

Rupees

Amount in
Foreign

Currency

Foreign
CurrencyParticulars

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all

other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities. The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31,

2024 and March 31, 2023 and as forecasted for volatile currencies:

Effect on
pre-tax equity

Effect on
profit before tax

Change in
forex rate(%)

USD

March 31, 2024  5% Increase  8.18 6.12

 5% Decrease (8.18) (6.12)

March 31, 2023  5% Increase 12.40 9.28

 5% Decrease (12.40) (9.28)

Credit Risk

Credit Risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty fails to meet its contractual

obligations and arises principally from the Company’s receivables, deposits given, investments made and balances at

bank. Credit Risk encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as

well as concentration of risks. Credit Risk is controlled by analysing credit limits and creditworthiness of customers on

a continuous basis to whom the credit has been granted after obtaining necessary approvals for credit.